is gradually growing.

It is active in Italy and, to a lesser extent, in other European Union member states. Its activities

in other countries are conducted entirely by the subsidiary Intesa Sanpaolo Life.

For details regarding the financial position and results of operations of the two life and non-life

segments, reference should be made to the annexes to the notes to the interim consolidated

financial statements while the performance of the two segments during the reporting period

is commented on below.

Life business

The group recorded gross premiums of €6,225.0 million, relating to both premiums on insurance

products and financial products with DPF, as well as gross inflows from financial products

without DPF.

During the first half of the year, the gross premiums of unit-linked products were adversely

affected by the negative market scenario while traditional product premiums increased by

34%. Given customers’ reduced risk appetite, the group introduced new class I products during

the year: Programma Private.

Gross premiums decreased by 27.5% compared to the corresponding period of 2018.

(in millions of euro)

 30.06.2019 30.06.2018 Change

Insurance and financial products with DPF: 3,946.4 2,951.6 994.7 34%

 - Traditional (Class I) 3,405.9 2,726.4 679.5 25%

 - Capitalisation (Class V) 0.4 0.6 -0.1 -21%

 - Unit-linked (Class III) 309.7 8.2 301.4 >100%

 - Pension funds (Class VI) 230.4 216.4 14.0 6%

Financial products without DPF: 2,278.6 5,638.5 -3,359.9 -60%

 - Unit-linked (Class III) 2,278.6 5,638.5 -3,359.9 -60%

Total Life business 6,225.0 8,590.1 -2,365.1 -28%

72

Changes in the life insurance contracts are set out below:

New

contracts

Other

inflows

Payments

and

maturities

Other

outflows

Contracts

on

31.12.2018

Contracts

on

30.06.2019

Contracts under the scope of IFRS 4 3,351,387 219,063 598 -114,421 -67,502 3,389,125

Traditional 1,006,873 11,095 336 -44,943 -1,195 972,166

Capitalisation  1,959 2 2 -44 - 1,919

Unit-linked  533,396 38,090 2 -19,942 - 551,546

Pension 136,514 6,463 - -658 -547 141,772

Individual pension funds 24,739 - - -284 -304 24,151

Term life 1,249,041 141,615 231 -45,800 -63,916 1,281,171

Index-linked  22 - 27 -37 - 12

Open pension plans 398,843 21,798 - -2,713 -1,540 416,388

Contracts under the scope of IAS 39 526,787 70,697 23 -19,312 -8,500 569,695

Unit-linked 34,352 - 4 -2,876 - 31,480

Multi-class 492,435 70,697 19 -16,436 -8,500 538,215

Total 3,878,174 289,760 621 -133,733 -76,002 3,958,820

The net claims incurred, including the adjustment to the insurance provisions, amount to

€4,516.5 million, showing a 33.0% increase on the €3,390.1 million recognised for the

corresponding period of 2018. This performance is the result of the combined effect of the

containment of benefits paid and the increase in insurance provisions, due principally to the

commercial performance.

The provision for payable amounts increased by €387.5 million (€33.3 million for the six months

ended 30 June 2018). The reduction in mathematical provisions, after accounting for the

reinsurers’ share, amounts to €980.4 million (€1,417.4 million for the first half of 2018), whilst